



## Response to Request for Information

**Reference**      FOI 021619  
**Date**            04 February 2016

### *Littering Offence*

**Request:**

I am writing to request information under the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

The time frame for my request is from 00:01 1 January 2010 up until 23:59 31 December 2015.

In order to assist you with this request, I am outlining my query as specifically as possible.

- 1) How many fines has your authority issued for littering in each month of each of the past five calendar years? Please insert these figures into the supplied Microsoft Excel template file under the column for the relevant question and calendar year, and to the right of the row for the relevant month.
- 2) What was the standard fine for an individual littering offence in each month of each of the past five calendar years? Please insert these figures into the supplied Microsoft Excel template file under the column for the relevant question and calendar year, and to the right of the row for the relevant month.
- 3) What was the income from fines for littering in each month of each of the past five years? Please insert these figures into the supplied Microsoft Excel template file under the column for the relevant question and calendar year, and to the right of the row for the relevant month.

See below:

Local authority - Wolverhampton

	Q1 FPNs Issued						Q2 standard fine						Q3 Income						Additional notes
	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	
Jan	2	12	16	7	4	0	£50	£50	£50	£50	£50	£50	£600	£500	£700	£350	£100	£0	
Feb	4	11	26	8	3	0	£50	£50	£50	£50	£50	£50	£700	£400	£600	£600	£200	£0	
Mar	19	19	20	5	2	0	£50	£50	£50	£50	£50	£50	£675	£800	£1,000	£250	£100	£50	
Apr	25	17	9	12	2	0	£50	£50	£50	£50	£50	£50	£950	£550	£750	£250	£100	£150	
May	15	10	11	10	3	0	£50	£50	£50	£50	£50	£50	£450	£600	£700	£500	£150	£50	
Jun	21	20	10	11	9	0	£50	£50	£50	£50	£50	£50	£950	£900	£200	£200	£150	£100	
Jul	23	18	13	5	1	0	£50	£50	£50	£50	£50	£50	£1,050	£800	£600	£400	£200	£50	
Aug	19	9	9	6	2	432	£50	£50	£50	£50	£50	£75	£750	£700	£450	£200	£250	£11,025	Revenue not profit
Sept	28	7	12	3	3	621	£50	£50	£50	£50	£50	£75	£650	£300	£150	£250	£50	£28,050	Revenue not profit
Oct	15	17	3	4	3	450	£50	£50	£50	£50	£50	£75	£950	£1,475	£450	£250	£150	£24,075	Revenue not profit
Nov	10	17	7	3	2	659	£50	£50	£50	£50	£50	£75	£875	£500	£200	£150	£50	£28,875	Revenue not profit
Dec	16	6	4	2	0	772	£50	£50	£50	£50	£50	£75	775	£700	£250	£50	£50	£39,525	Revenue not profit